
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Members for Performance & 
Capacity and Safer & Stronger 

Communities 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 21st March, 2011 
Time: 9.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Policy for the Allocation of Grants for 2011/12  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To consider a report on the adoption of the Policy for the Allocation of Community 

Grants and the maximum amounts payable under the scheme for 2011/12; the 
funding allocations for key infrastructure groups for the forthcoming year; and the 
transfer of responsibility for a number of payments. 
 

5. Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Macclesfield and Wilmslow  (Pages 
11 - 36) 

 
 To consider a report seeking approval, subject to statutory consultation, for the 

appointment of certain hackney carriage stands in Macclesfield and Wilmslow. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st March 2011 

Report of: Head of Policy & Performance 
Subject/Title: Policy for the Allocation of Grants for 2011/12 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To enable Cheshire East Council to continue with its community grants scheme 

for the next and subsequent financial years, a policy needs to be agreed and 
maximum funding amounts set. 

 
1.2 In addition, a number of decisions need to be made as regards funding 

allocations to infrastructure organisations and on the future funding for other 
organisations which are currently the responsibility of the Performance & 
Partnerships service.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To adopt the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants and to agree the 

maximum amounts payable under the scheme for 2011/12 be as follows: 
 
 Facilities £3,000 
 Activities     £500 
 Events     £250 
 
2.2 To agree to the funding allocations for key infrastructure groups for the 

forthcoming year.   
 
2.3 To agree to transfer responsibility for a number of payments from/to 

Performance & Partnerships and other service departments.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Community Grants policy was adopted for the financial years 2009/10 and 

2010/11 and applications were invited from organisations who met the criteria. 
The Council recog
[...]
roughout the financial year. 

 
4.2 The Council reserves the right to monitor the use of the grant and ask for evidence 

to support an application, the organisation will allow reasonable access to 
premises/accounts upon request from the Council.  

Page 8



V0.1 21 February 2011 5 
 

 
4.3 Organisations need to retain records relating to the grant for an appropriate period 

(to be advised depending on the grant).   
 

4.4 Organisations and groups will be required to return the appropriate monitoring and 
evaluation form along with details of expenditure against the activity or project. 
 

4.5 The community grant applications will be considered at quarterly intervals with 
notification sent to groups following the Portfolio holder’s decision.  

 
  
POLICY APPROVED:  
 
Portfolio Holder Signature _________________________________________ 
 
Date     _________________________________________ 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
21st March 2011 

Report of: Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title: Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands – Macclesfield and 

Wilmslow 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides (within Appendix 1) background information on the 

procedural requirements relating to the appointment of hackney carriage stands 
(or ‘ranks’). The report requests approval, subject to statutory consultation, for 
the appointment of certain hackney carriage stands in Macclesfield and 
Wilmslow. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities is requested to: 
 
2.1.1 authorise the Borough Solicitor, or an officer acting on her behalf, to provide 

notice in accordance with the requirements of section 63 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, in relation to the proposed 
appointment of hackney carriage stands set out in paragraph 10.5 of the report 
at Appendix 1 (and illustrated within Appendices 2, 3 & 4 of this report); 

 
2.1.2 authorise officers to seek the consent of the Highway Authority in relation to the 

proposed appointment of hackney carriage stands set out within paragraph 
10.5 of the report at Appendix 1 (and illustrated within Appendices 2, 3 & 4 of 
this report); 

 
2.1.3 subject to the consent of the Highway Authority being received, approve that if 

no objections or representations are received within the statutory consultation 
period, the appointment of the hackney carriages stands will come into effect 
on the day after the last day of the consultation period; and 

 
2.1.4 note that if objections or representations are received within the statutory 

consultation period, these will be reported to a subsequent meeting for 
consideration. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 On 7th March 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved to recommend to the 

Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities the decision requested 
within paragraph 2.1.  

Agenda Item 5Page 11



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow South 
 Macclesfield Town 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Wilmslow South - Councillor Gary Barton, Councillor Wesley Fitzgerald and 

Councillor Rod Menlove 
Macclesfield Town – Councillor Stephen Broadhurst, Councillor David Neilson 
and Councillor Christine Tomlinson 

 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 None  
 
7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The financial implications in relation to the decision recommended are set out 

within paragraphs 7.4 – 7.6 of the report to the Licensing Committee on 7th 
March 2011 (attached as Appendix 1). 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The legal implications in relation to the decision recommended are set out 

within paragraph 8.4 of the report to the Licensing Committee on 7th March 
2011 (attached as Appendix 1). 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The full consideration of any objections and representations received will 

mitigate the risk of challenge to any subsequent decision. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Officers have recently undertaken a consultation exercise relating to the 

hackney carriage service within the Borough dealt with issues such as quantity 
restrictions, tariffs, conditions and taxi ranks. The consultation period concluded 
on 18th February 2011 and the responses reported to the Licensing Committee 
at its meeting on 7th March 2011. 

 
10.2 The consultation document listed the current hackney carriage stands (or 

‘ranks’) within each of the three zones. The document also recognised that a 
previous consultation was carried out by the Highways Authority in 2009 in 
relation to certain amendments to taxi ranks within the Macclesfield zone (zone 
3) and that following that consultation exercise two traffic regulation orders 
were made under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 which 
included limitations in relation to waiting in hackney carriage stands in 
Macclesfield and Wilmslow.  

Page 12



 
10.3 As the Cabinet Member will note, paragraphs 10.5.3 and 10.5.4 of the 7th 

March report provided details of the effect of two traffic regulation orders which 
came into force in March 2010 and relate to hackney carriage stands in 
Wilmslow and Macclesfield respectively. On 7th March, the Licensing 
Committee was requested to consider the factors within section 63(3) of the 
1976 Act  and to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities that  authorisation be given for the provision of notice relating to 
the appointment of the stands in Wilmslow and Macclesfield to bring the 
designation of stands under section 63 of the 1976 Act in line with the 
provisions within the traffic regulation orders (referred to in paragraphs 10.5 of 
7th March report and illustrated within the plans at Appendix 2, 3 and 4 of this 
report).  

 
10.4 The Licensing Committee resolved to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 

Safer & Stronger Communities that: 
 
10.4.1 the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to provide 

notice in accordance with the requirements of section 63 of the 1976 Act, in 
relation to the proposed variation of hackney carriage stands set out within 
paragraph 10.5 of the report [of 7th March 2011];  

 
10.4.2 officers are authorised to seek the consent of the Highway Authority in relation 

to the propose variation to hackney carriage stands set out within paragraph 
10.5 of the report [of 7th March 2011]; 

 
10.4.3 subject to the consent of the Highway Authority being received, if no objections 

or representations are received within the statutory consultation period, the 
variation to the hackney carriage stands will come into effect on the day after 
the last day of the consultation period; and 

 
10.4.4 it be noted that if objections or representations are received within the statutory 

consultation period, these will be reported to a subsequent meeting for 
consideration. 

 
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 None 
 
12.0 Access to Information 
 

 Name: Mrs K Khan  
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services 

           Tel No: 01270 685847 
           Email: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 7th March 2011 
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities 
Subject/Title:  Review of hackney carriage service 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details of the responses received in relation to the recent 

consultation exercise carried out regarding the hackney carriage service. A 
copy of the consultation document is attached as Appendix A. The report 
analyses the responses received and makes suggestions about the next 
steps to progress the issues raised by the consultation exercise. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 Quantity controls 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider both the consultation 

responses and the information within the report about the principles relating to 
restrictions on the numbers of hackney carriages, and to resolve which of the 
options (or combination thereof) within paragraph 10.2.9 to recommend to 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities. 

 
Table of fares 

 
2.2 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation responses 

received in relation to hackney carriage tariffs, and, having considered these 
responses: 

 
2.2.1 to formulate proposals in relation to the variation to the table of fares in each 

of the three hackney carriage zones within the Borough, and if new tariffs are 
proposed, to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or an officer acting on her 
behalf, to publish notice of the proposals in each of the three zones, making 
provision for any objections to be submitted within the statutory consultation 
period of fourteen days; 

 
2.2.2 to resolve that if no objections are received within the statutory consultation 

period, or if any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the table of 
fares published in accordance with the resolution under 2.2.1 above will come 
into operation in each of the three zones on the date of the expiration of the 
consultation period. If objections are received and not withdrawn, these will 
be reported to a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for 
consideration. 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 15



 
 Conditions 

 
2.3 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation responses 

received in relation to hackney carriage vehicle conditions and, having 
considered these responses: 

 
2.3.1 to determine any proposed amendments to the hackney carriage vehicle 

conditions for each of the three zones and to authorise officers to carry out a 
further consultation exercise in relation to these proposed conditions; 

 
2.3.2 subject to the decision in 2.3.1 above, to authorise officers to draft vehicle test 

guidelines which reflect the requirements of the conditions so that these 
guidelines may form part of the further consultation exercise; 

 
2.3.3 to resolve that if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the conditions proposed 
in accordance with the resolution under 2.3.1 above (together with the 
accompanying vehicle test guidelines), will come into operation in each of the 
three zones on the day after the last day of the consultation period. If 
objections are received and not withdrawn, these will be reported to a 
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration.  

  
 Hackney carriage stands 
 
2.4 The Licensing Committee is requested to recommend to the Cabinet Member 

for Safer & Stronger Communities that: 
 
2.4.1 the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to provide 

notice in accordance with the requirements of section 63 of the 1976 Act, in 
relation to the proposed variation of hackney carriage stands set out within 
paragraph 10.5 of the report;  

 
2.4.2 officers are authorised to seek the consent of the Highway Authority in 

relation to the propose variation to hackney carriage stands set out within 
paragraph 10.5 of the report; 

 
2.4.3 subject to the consent of the Highway Authority being received, if no 

objections or representations are received within the statutory consultation 
period, the variation to the hackney carriage stands will come into effect on 
the day after the last day of the consultation period; and 

 
2.4.4 it be noted that if objections or representations are received within the 

statutory consultation period, these will be reported to a subsequent meeting 
for consideration. 

 
2.5 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation responses 

received in relation to taxi ranks and is requested to authorise officers to 

Page 16



engage in discussions with the Highway Authority about the location and 
number of taxi ranks in each of the three hackney carriage zones. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 A consultation exercise has been carried out in relation to the licensing of 

hackney carriages; the consultation period concluded on 18th February 2011. 
The report presents the results of the consultation exercise and requests that 
the Committee make resolutions in relation to a number of issues. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The report suggests a review of a number of issues relating to the Council’s 

existing policy on the licensing of hackney carriages. Full details are set out 
within the body of the report.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications 2010/11 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 There would be significant cost implications in relation to the commissioning 

of an unmet demand survey. Any contract with a third party supplier to carry 
out an unmet demand survey would be subject to a procurement exercise, 
however it is understood, that the costs associated with surveys carried out 
on behalf of other local authorities have been in the region of £25,000. The 
costs of such a survey may be taken into consideration when setting fees in 
relation to hackney c
[...]
’ Section 47(2) states that without prejudice to the 
generality of section 47(1), a council may require vehicles to be “of such 
design or appearance or bear such distinguishing marks as shall clearly 
identify it as a hackney carriage.” The imposition of conditions on a hackney 
carriage vehicle licence is subject to a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court. 

 
8.3.2 The imposition of policy requirements in relation to licensed vehicles must not 

be applied in such a way as to fetter the discretion of a local authority and 
each application which falls outside the policy must be considered on its own 
individual merits. 

 
 

Page 19



8.4 Hackney carriage stands  
 
8.4.1 Section 63 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 sets 

out the legal procedure involved in the creation of hackney carriage stands 
(otherwise known as ‘ranks’). Section 63(2) provides that notice must be 
given to the Chief Officer of Police and must be published in a local 
newspaper circulating in the district, making provision for objections or 
representations to be made within 28 days. Any objections or representations 
received need to be taken into consideration before any final determination is 
made.  

 
8.4.2 Section 63(3) provides that stands may not be appointed: 
 (a) so as unreasonably to prevent access to any premises; 
 (b) so as to impede the use of any points authorised to be used in connection 

with a local service within the meaning of the Transport Act 1985 or PSV 
operator’s licence granted under the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981, as 
points for the taking up or setting down of passengers, or in such a position 
so as to interfere unreasonably with access to any station or depot of any 
passenger road transport operators, except with the consent of those 
operators; 

 (c) on any highway except with the consent of the highway authority; 
 and in deciding the position of stands the Council is required to have regard 

to the position of any bus stops for the time being in use. 
 
8.4.3 The amendment of existing ranks and the creation of new ranks may require 

amendments to traffic regulation orders made under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. 

 
8.4.4 The function of appointing hackney carriage stands under section 63 of the 

1976 Act is, by virtue of the 2000 Regulations, an executive function. As a 
result, the Licensing Committee is requested to make a recommendation in 
relation to hackney carriage stands to the Cabinet Member for Safer and 
Stronger Communities. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The legal risks are set out within paragraph 8 above.  
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In accordance with the decision of the Licensing Committee taken at its 

meeting on 13th September 2010, a consultation exercise relating to the 
hackney carriage service within the Borough has been conducted; the 
consultation period concluded on 18th February 2011. The consultation 
document, a copy of which is attached as Appendix 1, dealt with issues such 
as quantity restrictions, tariffs, conditions and taxi ranks. Details of the 
responses received are set out within the table at Appendix 2.  

 
 
 

Page 20



 
10.2 Quantity controls 
 
10.2.1 The Congleton zone (zone 1) is subject to a restriction on the number of 

hackney carriages; the current limit is set at forty-two. The Crewe & Nantwich 
zone (zone 2) and the Macclesfield zone (zone 3) are not subject to a 
restriction on the number of hackney carriage licences which may be issued. 
The number of hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) licences issued in the 
Crewe & Nantwich zone as at the end of January 2011 was 162; the number 
in the Macclesfield zone was 315. 

 
10.2.2 As set out with paragraph 8 above, the legal position in relation to quantity 

restrictions for taxis outside London is set out in section 16 of the Transport 
Act 1985. This provides that the grant of a hackney carriage licence may be 
refused, for the purpose of
[...]
harmonise each of the tariffs to a new level;  
 (c) to separately vary each of the existing tariffs; or 
 (d) not to vary the existing tariffs. 

 
10.3.8 Subject to the above, the Committee is requested to formulate proposals in 

relation to the variation to the table of fares in each of the three hackney 
carriage zones within the Borough and to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or 
an officer acting on her behalf, to publish notice of the proposals, making 
provision for any objections to be submitted within the statutory consultation 
period of fourteen days. As Members will note the consultation responses 
suggest a number of different approaches to tariffs, however these are not the 
only options available and Members have the discretion to consider differing 
fare structures. 

 
10.4 Hackney carriage vehicle conditions 
 
10.4.1 The existing vehicle conditions within the three zones are set out within 

appendices D, E & F of the consultation document at Appendix 1 to this 
report. As Members will note, there are differences between the conditions as 
they relate to matters such as the acceptable vehicle specification and 
frequency of testing. The consultation document asked the following 
questions in relation to existing terms and conditions: “Which of the conditions 
do you think should be retained? Which do you think should be abolished or 
changed? Please provide reasons for your responses to this question.” 

 
10.4.2 The responses received appear to be broadly supportive of the harmonisation 

of vehicle conditions across each of the three zones. The responses received 
do make certain specific suggestions in relation to an amended set of vehicle 
conditions. If Members are minded, subject to consultation, to approve 
amendments to the hackney carriage vehicle conditions in each of the zones, 
the following conditions may be considered in order to address the points 
raised within the consultation responses.  

 
10.4.3 Vehicle specification 
 

The
[...]
o residents about the location in which hackney 
carriage vehicles are parked when not in use. The residents have suggested 
to officers that conditions should be imposed which require the proprietor of 
the vehicle to park their vehicles ‘at home’ or at some approved ‘off-road’ 

Page 26



parking site when they are not in use. Legal advice has previously been 
provided about the lawfulness of any such condition, as any conditions 
imposed must be ‘reasonably necessary.’ As decisions in relation to vehicle 
conditions are dealt with by the Committee, this matter has been highlighted 
so that Members may consider it as part of their deliberation on conditions. 

 
10.5 Hackney Carriage Stands 

 
10.5.1 Section 63 of the 1976 Act provides the Council with the power, subject to 

statutory consultation and the consent of the owner of the land (or the 
highway authority where the land in question forms part of the highway), to 
appoint stands for hackney carriages. 

 
10.5.2 The consultation document lists the current hackney carriage stands (or 

‘ranks’) within each of the three zones. The document also recognises that a 
previous consultation was carried out by the Highways Authority in 2009 in 
relation to certain amendments to taxi ranks within the Macclesfield zone 
(zone 3). Following this consultation exercise two traffic regulation orders 
were made under the provisions of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
which included limitations in relation to waiting in hackney carriage stands in 
Macclesfield and Wilmslow.  

 
10.5.3 The Cheshire East Borough Council (Hackney Carriage Stands and Street 

Parking Places)(Wilmslow Town Centre) Order 2010 came into operation on 
1st March 2010. The order has effect (a) of removing the existing stand on 
Water Lane, Wilmslow (on the south side of the road) and replacing it with a 
seven space stand on the north side of the road to be operational between 
the hours of 18.30 and 06.00; and (b) of removing the existing 
[...]
he factors within section 

63(3) of the 1976 Act (see paragraph 8.4.2 of the legal implications) and to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities that 
the authorisation be given for the provision of notice relating to the 
appointment of stands to bring the designation of stands under section 63 of 
the 1976 Act in line with the provisions within the traffic regulation orders 
referred to in paragraphs 10.4.3 and 10.4.4 above and illustrated within the 
plans at Appendix 6, 7 and 8.  

 
10.5.7 As Members may be aware, there is a bus stop on the south side of Water 

Lane, Wilmslow (between the junctions with Alderley Road and Kings Close). 
In addition, the Macclesfield bus station is located at the top of Pickford 
Street, although there is no vehicular access from Pickford Street into the bus 
station. Officers are not aware of any pick up points (for the purposes of the 
Transport Act 1985 or the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981) in the vicinity 
of the propose stands. 

 
10.5.8 The consultation document asked consultees to respond to the following 

question: “How suitable do you think the current provision of ranks is, and 
what, if any, changes do you think are necessary?”  

 
10.5.9 Hackney drivers from each of the three zones have stated that there is 

insufficient rank provision in their zones. Particular comment is made in 
relation to Swinemarket in Nantwich, Crewe town centre, Congleton and 
Macclesfield town centre. Knutsford Town Council have made specific 
comment about the ranks at Canute Place in Knutsford. The Congleton 
Neighbourhood Policing Team have advised that they feel there is a need for 
additional rank provision in High Street, Sandbach. 

 
10.5.10 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation 

responses received in relation to hackney carriage stands. If Members are 
minded to do so, as the consent of the Highway Authority is required in 
relation to the appointment or alteration of a hackney carriage stand on the 
highway, the Committee and is requested to authorise officers to engage in 
discussions with the Highway Authority about the location and number of taxi 
ranks in each of the three hackney carriage zones. 
 

Page 28



 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Document 
Appendix 2 – Table of consultation responses 
Appendix 3 – Department of Transport Best Practice Guidance 
Appendix 4 – Table of tariff comparisons 
Appendix 5 – Private hire vehicle conditions 
Appendix 6 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Wilmslow) 
Appendix 7 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Exchange Close, Macclesfield) 
Appendix 8 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Pickford Street, Macclesfield) 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 The Office of Fair Trading report “The regulation of licensed taxi and PHV services in 

the UK” is available on the Office of Fair Trading website: www.oft.gov.uk 
 

 
 Name: Kate Khan 
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services (Regulatory) 

            Tel No: (01270) 685847 
             E-mail: kate.khan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

  

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Policy for the Allocation of Grants for 2011/12
	Grants Allocation Policy - Appendix (P&C)

	5 Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Macclesfield and Wilmslow
	Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Appendix 1 (S&S)
	Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Appendix 2 (S&S)
	Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Appendix 3 (S&S)
	Appointment of Hackney Carriage Stands - Appendix 4 (S&S)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Members for Performance & Capacity and  

Safer & Stronger Communities 
held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors David Brown and Rachel Bailey 
 

Officers 
 

Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Kate Khan, Lawyer, Regulatory Team 
Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager 
Maureen Groppe, Partnerships Team 
Judith Shatwell, Partnerships Team 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

3 POLICY FOR THE ALLOCATION OF GRANTS FOR 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
on the adoption of the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants and 
the maximum amounts payable under the scheme for 2011/12; the funding 
allocations for key infrastructure groups for the forthcoming year; and the 
transfer of responsibility for a number of payments. 
 
Cheshire East Council had adopted a Community Grants Policy for 
2009/10 and 2010/11which had now been reviewed. To enable the grants 
scheme for the next and subsequent financial years to continue, a Policy 
needed to be agreed and maximum funding amounts set. In addition, a 
number of decisions needed to be made as regards funding allocations to 
infrastructure organisations and on the future funding for other 
organisations which were currently the responsibility of the Performance 
and Partnerships Service. 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the Policy for the Allocation of Community Grants for 2011/12 and 

subsequent financial years be approved and the maximum amounts 
payable under the scheme for 2011/12 be as follows: 

 
 Facilities £3,000 
 Activities     £500 
 Events     £250 
 
(2) the funding allocations for key infrastructure groups for the forthcoming 

year be approved; and 
 
(3) responsibility for a number of payments be transferred from/to 

Performance & Partnerships and other Services.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE STANDS - MACCLESFIELD 
AND WILMSLOW  
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities considered a 
report seeking approval, subject to statutory consultation, for the 
appointment of certain hackney carriage stands in Macclesfield and 
Wilmslow. 
 
On 7th March 2011 the Licensing Committee had been requested to 
consider a report which included a decision to make recommendations to 
the Cabinet Member about the proposed appointment of hackney carriage 
stands (or ‘ranks’) in Wilmslow and Macclesfield. The procedure relating to 
the appointment of hackney carriage stands was set out within section 63 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the 1976 
Act’).  
 
Details had provided of limitations within two traffic regulation orders, 
made under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, relating to hackney 
carriage stands in Wilmslow and Macclesfield. Having considered the 
factors within section 63(5) of the 1976 Act, the Licensing Committee had 
resolved to recommend to the Cabinet Member the decisions set out 
below, in order to bring the designation of stands under section 63 of the 
1976 Act in line with the provisions of the relevant traffic regulation orders. 
 
In accordance with section 63 of the 1976 Act, a notice of the proposed 
stands had to be given to the Chief Officer of Police and had to be 
published in a local newspaper, making provision for any objections or 
representations to be made within 28 days. Any objections or 
representations received had to be taken into consideration before a final 
decision was made. 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the Borough Solicitor, or an officer acting on her behalf, be authorised 

to provide notice in accordance with the requirements of section 63 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, in relation 
to the proposed appointment of hackney carriage stands set out in 
paragraph 10.5 of the report at Appendix 1 (and illustrated within 
Appendices 1, 2 & 3 of the report); 

 
(2) Officers be authorised to seek the consent of the Highway Authority in 

relation to the proposed appointment of hackney carriage stands set 
out within paragraph 10.5 of the report at Appendix 1 (and illustrated 
within Appendices 2, 3 & 4 of the report); 

 
(3) subject to the consent of the Highway Authority being received, if no 

objections or representations are received within the statutory 
consultation period, the appointment of the hackney carriage stands 
come into effect on the day after the last day of the consultation period; 
and 

 
(4) it be noted that if objections or representations are received during the 

statutory consultation period, these will be reported to a subsequent 
meeting for consideration. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and concluded at 9.20 am 
 

Councillor David Brown (presiding) 
 

 


